with an ACE of .08 – Plea by agreement on the OWI causing serious 
bodily injury – Felony 5 and Carrying a handgun without a license – 
Misdemeanor A – Sentenced to five (5) years with two (2) years 
suspended.  One (1) year in DOC followed by two (2) years home 
detention and three hundred sixty-five (365) days probation. 

He indicated that everything will be completed in January 2026.  He currently 
works moving house trailers. 

After discussion, the Commission moved to APPROVE Mr. Derby’s pre-
approval application but indicated that he must return for a personal